

FCC Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

The logo for ACEPC, consisting of the letters 'ACEPC' in a white, bold, sans-serif font, centered within a blue rounded rectangular background.

Laptop User Manual

User Manual

English	01-03
Deutsche	04-06
Italiano	07-09
Français	10-12
Español	13-15
日本語	16-18

User Manual

Dear user, thank you for choosing ACEPC! In order to protect your legitimate rights and interests and to make sure to use the product functions correctly, please read the product user manual and all the accompanying materials carefully before using the product!

Disclaimer:

1. Be sure to charge with the original power. The company does not accept responsibility for any problem or accident resulting from any third-party adapter.
2. Users may use music videos, pictures, and software provided by third parties. The company does not accept responsibility for any copyright issue or software failure.
3. For any product failure, the company will strictly abide by the warranty terms. However, the company does not accept any responsibility for any possible property damage or financial loss in the course of use.
4. The device comes with built-in software that can be used after actual testing. However, whether you delete or not when searching for compatibility or other issues, there will be no impact on the machine. Please be aware this is not a matter of product quality.
5. The Company reserves the right to make improvements to the product. Product specifications and designs are subject to change without prior notice! Please take the real product as a criterion.

(1) Precautions:

- The laptop is a sophisticated electronic device. Please do not disassemble it by yourself.
- Please avoid collision.
- Please avoid using the device at the environment with high temperatures, low temperatures, high humidity, dust, and strong magnetic fields, or using it when exposed to sunlight for a long time.
- Gently wipe the device with a wrung wet cotton cloth to avoid exposure to other chemicals.
- The device cannot withstand drips and splashes, nor can it be placed next to places such as where a cup full of liquids is.

- Please adjust to an appropriate volume to avoid damaging to the hearing.
- Please use original batteries, chargers and other accessories. Using any other type of accessories will violate the warranty and may cause equipment failure.
- Please do not disconnect the device during resetting or uploads and downloads, otherwise, it may result in application errors.
- Please handle with the discarded machinery and accessories in accordance with local environmental regulations.
- If you have any questions about using the device, please contact the local dealer or the customer service center directly.

(2) Direction

Press the button to turn on the laptop. Please press the power button to turn it on. Click "Shut Down" in the operation system to turn off the laptop.

Under unusual circumstances, press the power button for a few seconds to make a forced shutdown of the laptop. Customers should be aware that frequent forced shutdowns of laptops may result in loss of system files or laptop crashes.

(3) Resolutions for Common Problems

1. The laptop does not start.

- a. Check whether the battery is fully charged.
- b. Check the power adapter before starting the device again.
- c. If it still can't start after charging, please contact the dealer.

2. Wi-Fi does not work.

- a. Please confirm that there are Wi-Fi hotspots.
- b. Make sure that WLAN is connected to Wi-Fi (Enter settings for inspection).
- c. Please confirm Wi-Fi signal strength and link licensing.

(4) Technical Specifications

Brand	ACEPC
Model	KinsBook
Operating System	Windows 10 Pro
CPU Brand	Intel Celeron N4120
Screen Size	14 Inches
Screen Scale Resolution	1920*1080
Internet Connection	Wi-Fi, 2.4G&5G, Built-in Wi-Fi,802.11ac/b/g/n
Bluetooth	Bluetooth 4.2
Storage Expansion	128GB M.2, SATA2280 SSD,TF Card 256GB
Other Ports	3.5mm Headphone Jack (Power Connector)TF Card Port, USB 3.0 & USB 2.0,Mini HDMI Port
Front Camera	2-megapixel
Battery Capacity	5000 mAh
Voltage	φ3.5mm DC 12V/2.0A 1.5M
Audio Format	OGG,ACC, M4A, FLAG,AMR, etc.
Video Format	AVI, MW, MP4, M4V, WEBM, 3GR, MPEG4, etc.

Benutzerhandbuch

Liebe Kunde, vielen Dank für die Auswahl von ACEPC. Um Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte und Interessen zu schützen, bitte lesen Sie vor der Verwendung dieses Produkts dieses Handbuch und alle zugehörigen Materialien sorgfältig durch, um die Funktionen dieses Geräts korrekt zu verwenden!

Haftungsausschluss:

1. Bitte verwenden Sie zum Laden das Originalnetzteil. Unser Unternehmen übernimmt keine Verantwortung für Probleme oder Unfälle, die durch Netzteil von Drittanbietern verursacht werden.
2. Sie können darauf Musik, Videos, Bilder und Software verwenden, die von Dritten bereitgestellt werden. Aber wir sind nicht für Urheberrechtsverletzung oder Softwarefehler verantwortlich.
3. Beim Fehler dieses Produkts werden wir uns strikt an die Garantiebedingungen halten. Aber wir sind nicht für den Verlust von Eigentum oder den wirtschaftlichen Verlust verantwortlich, der bei der Verwendung verursacht werden kann.
4. Der Computer wird mit der im Werk integrierten Software geliefert, die nach dem eigentlichen Test verwendet werden kann. Wenn es bei der Suche nach Kompatibilitäts- oder anderen Problemen gelöscht oder nicht gelöscht wird, wird dies keinen Einfluss auf den Computer. Achtung: Dies ist kein Qualitätsproblem.
5. Unter Unternehmen behält sich das Recht vor, das Produkt zu verbessern. Produktspezifikationen und -design können ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden! Bitte beziehen Sie sich auf das aktuelle Produkt.

(1) Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

- Der Computer ist ein elektronischer Hochpräzisionsapparat. Bitte zerlegen Sie es nicht selbst.
- Vermeiden Sie Kollisionen.
- Verwenden Sie diesen Computer nicht bei hohen Temperaturen, niedrigen Temperaturen, Feuchtigkeit, Staub, starkem Magnetfeld und langer Sonneneinstrahlung.
- Wischen Sie diesen Computer vorsichtig mit einem nassen Baumwolltuch ab und vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit anderen Chemikalien.

- Dieser Computer kann von Wasser(tropfen) beeinflusst werden und kann auch nicht neben beispielsweise einem vollen Glas Flüssigkeit aufgestellt werden.
- Bitte stellen Sie eine geeignete Lautstärke ein, um Schäden Ihres Gehörs zu vermeiden.
- Bitte verwenden Sie die Originalbatterie, das Originalladegerät und anderes Originalzubehör, weil die Verwendung anderes Zubehörs gegen die Garantiebedingungen verstoßen wird und zu Fehler des Computers führen kann.
- Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker während der Formatierung oder des laufenden Uploads und Downloads nicht aus, da sonst dies zu Anwendungsfehlern führen kann.
- Entsorgen Sie weggeworfene Computer und Zubehör gemäß den örtlichen Umweltvorschriften.
- Falls Sie bei der Verwendung dieses Computers Fragen haben, bitte wenden Sie sich an Ihren lokalen Händler oder direkt an unser Kundendienstzentrum.

(2) Anweisungen

Drücken Sie einfach die Ein/Aus-Taste, um Ihren Laptop einzuschalten. Klicken Sie im Betriebssystem auf "AUS**", um Ihren Laptop auszuschalten. In besonderen Fällen können Sie auch die Ein/Aus-Taste einige Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, um Ihren Laptop auszuschalten. Sie müssen beachten, dass ein häufiges Ausschalten dieses Laptops durch die folgenden Methoden und mit übermäßiger Gewalt zum Verlust von Systemdateien oder zum Absturz führen kann.

(3) Fehlerbehebung

1. Der Laptop kann nicht gestartet werden.

- Überprüfen Sie, ob die Batterie vollständig aufgeladen ist.
- Bitte überprüfen Sie das Netzteil, bevor Sie es erneut starten.
- Wenn es nach dem Laden immer noch nicht gestartet werden kann, bitte wenden Sie sich an unseren Händler.

2. Wi-Fi kann nicht funktionieren.

- Bitte bestätigen Sie, ob es ein Wi-Fi-Hotspot gibt.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das WLAN mit Wi-Fi verbunden ist (geben Sie die Einstellungen ein, um zu überprüfen).
- Bitte bestätigen Sie die Wi-Fi-Signalstärke und die Verbindungserlaubnis.

(4) Technische Daten

Marke	ACEPC
Modell	KinsBook
Betriebssystem	Windows 10 Pro
CPU-Marke	Intel Celeron N4120
Größe des Bildschirms	14 Zoll
Auflösung des Bildschirms	1920*1080
Netzwerkverbindung	"2,4G & 5G integriertes Wi-Fi, IEEE 802.11ac/b/g/n"
Bluetooth	Bluetooth 4.2
Speichererweiterung	1T M.2 SATA 2280 SSD, TF-Karte von 256G
Andere Schnittstellen	"3,5 mm Kopfhörerbuchse (Ladeanschluss) TF-Kartensteckplatz, USB 3.0 & USB 2.0 HDMI-Schnittstelle"
Vorkamera	2-megapixel
Batteriekapazität	5000 mAh
Stromspannung	φ3.5mm AC 100-240V,DC 12V/2.0A 1.5M
Audioformat	OGG, ACC, M4A, FLAG, AMR usw.
Videoformat	AVI, MW MP4, M4V WEBM, 3GR MPEG4 usw.

Istruzioni per l'uso

Gentile utente: Grazie per aver scelto ACEPC. Per proteggere i tuoi diritti e interessi legali, leggere attentamente il manuale d'uso di questo prodotto e tutti i materiali forniti insieme con il prodotto prima dell'uso, in modo da utilizzare correttamente le funzioni della macchina!

Dichiarazione di esclusioni di responsabilità:

1. Assicurarsi di usare la batteria originale per la ricarica. L'azienda non si assume alcuna responsabilità per eventuali problemi o incidenti causati da adattatori di terze parti.
2. Gli utenti possono usare video musicali, immagini e software forniti da terze parti, ma non ci assumiamo alcuna responsabilità per problemi di copyright o guasto del software.
3. Se si verifica un guasto del prodotto, rispettiamo rigorosamente i termini di garanzia, ma non ci assumiamo alcuna responsabilità per le perdite di proprietà o economiche che potrebbero essere causate nell'uso.
4. Il software incorporato nell'apparecchio, che è appena uscito dalla fabbrica, può essere usato dopo un test effettivo. Tuttavia, se viene cancellato o non cancellato durante la ricerca di compatibilità o altri problemi, non avrà alcun impatto sulla macchina. Si prega di notare che questo non è un problema di qualità del prodotto.
5. L'azienda si riserva il diritto di migliorare il prodotto, le specifiche e il design del prodotto sono soggetti a modifiche senza preavviso! Fare riferimento al prodotto reale.

(1) Precauzioni

- Il computer è uno strumento elettronico di alta precisione, non smontarlo da soli.
- Evitare di causare collisioni.
- Evitare usare il dispositivo a temperature elevate, basse temperature, umidità, polvere, forti campi magnetici e lunga esposizione alla luce solare
- Strofinare delicatamente il dispositivo con un panno di cotone umido strizzato per evitare il contatto con altri prodotti chimici.

- Il dispositivo non può resistere all'impatto di gocce e spruzzi d'acqua, né può essere posizionato accanto, ad esempio, a un bicchiere pieno di liquido.
- Scegliere un volume adeguato per evitare danni all'udito.
- Usare la batteria, il caricabatterie e altri accessori originali, altrimenti l'utilizzo di altri tipi di accessori violerà i termini della garanzia e potrebbe causare il guasto del dispositivo.
- Non scollegare il dispositivo durante la formattazione o il caricamento e lo scarico in corso, altrimenti potrebbe causare errori dell'applicazione.
- Smaltire i macchinari e gli accessori scartati in conformità con le normative ambientali locali.
- In caso di domande durante l'utilizzo del dispositivo, contattare il rivenditore locale o contattare direttamente il nostro centro di assistenza clienti.

(2) Istruzioni

Il metodo per accendere il laptop è premere il pulsante, premere il pulsante di alimentazione per accendere. Fare clic su "Spegni*" nel sistema operativo per spegnere il laptop. In situazioni speciali, è possibile premere con forza il pulsante di alimentazione per alcuni secondi per spegnere il laptop. I clienti devono notare che se il laptop viene spento spesso con una forza eccessiva, ciò potrebbe causare la perdita dei file di sistema o il crollo del laptop.

(3) Risoluzione di problemi comuni

1. Il laptop non può essere avviato

- a. Verificare se la batteria è completamente carica.
- b. Controllare l'adattatore di alimentazione prima di riavviare la macchina.
- c. Se non si avvia ancora dopo la ricarica, contattare il nostro rivenditore.

2. WIFI non funziona.

- a. Confermare se è presente un hotspot WIFI.
- b. Assicurati che la WLAN sia connessa al WIFI (inserisci le impostazioni per controllare).
- c. Si prega di confermare l'intensità del segnale WIFI e l'autorizzazione al link.

(4) Specifiche tecniche

Marchio	ACEPC
Modello	KinsBook
Sistema operativo	Windows 10 Pro
Marchio di CPU	Intel Celeron N4120
Dimensione dello schermo	14 pollici
Risoluzione del rapporto dello schermo	1920*1080
Connessione internet	"Wi-Fi: Wi-Fi integrato 2,4G & 5G, IEEE 802.11ac/b/g/n"
Bluetooth	Bluetooth 4.2
Espansione della memoria	1T M.2 SATA 2280 SSD scheda TF 256G
Altre interfacce	"cuffie 3,5mm (interfaccia di alimentazione)Slot per scheda RF, USB 3.0 & USB 2.0, porta HDMI"
Fotocamera anteriore	2-megapixel
Capacità della batteria	5000 mAh
Tensione	AC100-240V 50-60Hz Uscita: 12V=2.0A 1.5M
Formato dell'audio	OGG, ACC, M4A, FLAG, AMR, ecc.
Formato del video	AVI, MW MP4, M4V WEBM, 3GR MPEG4, ecc.

Mode d'emploi

Cher utilisateur : Merci d'avoir choisi ACEPC ! Afin de protéger vos droits et intérêts légaux, veuillez lire attentivement le manuel d'utilisation de ce produit et tous les matériels accessoires avant l'utilisation, ce qui vous permettra d'utiliser correctement les fonctions de cette machine !

Déni de responsabilité

1. Assurez-vous d'utiliser l'alimentation d'origine pour la charge. Notre société n'assume aucune responsabilité pour les problèmes ou accidents causés par l'utilisation d'adaptateurs tiers.
2. Les utilisateurs peuvent utiliser des vidéos musicales, des images et des logiciels fournis par des tiers, mais nous n'assurons aucune responsabilité pour les problèmes liés aux droits d'auteur ou les défaillances logicielles causées par cela.
3. Si le produit échoue, nous respecterons strictement les termes de la garantie, mais nous n'assurons aucune responsabilité pour la perte de propriété ou la perte économique qui pourrait être causée pendant l'utilisation.
4. L'équipement est livré avec des logiciels intégrés à l'issue de l'usine, qui peuvent être utilisés après le test réel. Cependant, si vous supprimez ces logiciels ou ne les supprimez pas lors de la recherche de compatibilité ou l'apparition d'autres problèmes, cela n'aura aucun impact sur la machine. Veuillez noter qu'il ne s'agit pas d'un problème de qualité du produit.
5. Notre société se réserve le droit d'améliorer le produit. Les spécifications du produit et les conceptions sont susceptibles d'être modifiées sans préavis. Veuillez vous référer au produit réel.

(1) Précautions

- L'ordinateur est un instrument électronique sophistiqué, veuillez ne pas le démonter par vous-même.
- Éviter les collisions.
- Évitez d'utiliser l'appareil dans l'environnement à haute température et à basse température, l'environnement humide ou poussiéreux, dans le champ magnétique puissant ou dans une exposition à long terme au soleil.

- Essuyez doucement l'appareil avec un chiffon humide en coton, évitez tout contact de l'équipement avec d'autres substances chimiques.
- L'appareil est interdit d'entrer en contact avec de l'eau liquide, ni de le placer à côté d'un verre plein de liquide.
- Veuillez régler le volume approprié pour éviter d'endommager votre audition.
- Veuillez utiliser des batteries, chargeurs et autres accessoires d'origine. L'utilisation de tout autre type d'accessoires enfreindra les termes de la garantie et peut entraîner une panne de l'équipement.
- Ne déconnectez pas l'appareil pendant le processus de formatage ou pendant le processus de téléchargement en cours, sinon cela pourrait provoquer des erreurs d'application.
- Veuillez éliminer les machines et accessoires mis au rebut conformément aux réglementations environnementales locales.
- Si vous avez des questions lors de l'utilisation de l'appareil, veuillez contacter votre revendeur local ou contacter directement notre centre de service clientèle.

(2) Instructions

Pour allumer l'ordinateur portable, vous devez appuyer sur le bouton. Veuillez appuyer sur le bouton d'alimentation pour l'allumer. Veuillez cliquer sur «Éteindre*» dans le système d'exploitation pour éteindre l'ordinateur portable. Dans des cas particuliers, vous pouvez appuyer sur le bouton d'alimentation pendant quelques secondes pour arrêter de force l'ordinateur portable. Vous devez savoir que l'utilisation fréquente de cette méthode pour arrêter de force l'ordinateur portable peut entraîner la perte de fichiers système ou des pannes informatiques.

(3) Résolution des problèmes courants

- 1. L'ordinateur portable ne démarre pas**
 - a. Vérifiez si la batterie est complètement chargée.
 - b. Veuillez vérifier l'adaptateur secteur avant de redémarrer la machine.
 - c. S'il ne démarre toujours pas après la charge, veuillez contacter notre distributeur.

2. Le WIFI ne fonctionne pas

- a. Veuillez confirmer s'il existe un point d'accès WIFI.
- b. Assurez-vous que le WLAN est connecté au WIFI (entrez dans les paramètres pour vérifier).
- c. Veuillez confirmer la force du signal WIFI et l'autorisation de liaison.

(4) Spécifications techniques

Marque	ACEPC
Modèle	KinsBook
Système opérateur	Windows 10 Pro
Marque du processeur	Intel Celeron N4120
Taille de l'écran	14 pouces
Définition d'écran	1920 * 1080
Connexion Internet	Wi-Fi intégré 2.4G et 5G, IEEE 802.11ac/b/g/n
Bluetooth	Bluetooth 4.2
Extension de mémoire	SSD 1T M.2 SATA 2280, Carte TF 256G
Autres interfaces	"Écouteur 3,5 mm (connecteur d'alimentation)Fente pour carte TF. USB 3.0 & USB 2.0, interface HDMI"
Caméra frontale	2-megapixel
Capacité de la batterie	5000 mAh
Tension	Entrée AC100-240V 50-60Hz Sortie: 12V = 2.0A OGG, ACC, M4A, FLAG, AMR, etc.
Format audio	OGG, ACC, M4A, FLAG, AMR, etc.
Format vidéo	AVI, MW MP4, M4V WEBM, 3GR MPEG4, etc.

Instrucciones de Uso

Estimado usuario: Muchas gracias por elegir ACEPC, para proteger sus legítimos derechos e intereses, por favor, lea detenidamente el manual de usuario y todas las informaciones que vienen con el producto antes de utilizarlo, para que la máquina funcione correctamente.

Declaración de Descargo de Responsabilidad:

1. Por favor, asegúrese de utilizar la fuente de alimentación original para cargar, no nos hacemos responsables de cualquier problema o accidente causado por el uso de cualquier adaptador de terceros.
2. Los usuarios pueden utilizar vídeos musicales, imágenes y software proporcionados por terceros, pero no nos hacemos responsables de los problemas de derechos de autor o del mal funcionamiento del software.
3. Si el producto falla, cumpliremos estrictamente con los términos de la garantía, pero no seremos responsables de los daños materiales ni de las pérdidas económicas que puedan producirse durante el uso del producto.
4. La máquina viene con un software de fábrica que se puede utilizar después de las pruebas reales. Pero, no afectará a la máquina de ninguna manera si se elimina o no cuando se busca la compatibilidad u otros problemas. Tenga en cuenta que no se trata de un problema de calidad del producto.
5. La empresa se reserva el derecho de realizar mejoras en el producto. Las especificaciones y el diseño del producto están sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso. Consulte el producto real.

(1) Precauciones

- El ordenador es un instrumento electrónico de precisión, por favor no lo desmonte usted mismo.
- Evite un choque.
- Evite utilizar la máquina en condiciones de alta temperatura, baja temperatura, humedad, polvo, campo magnético fuerte y exposición prolongada a la luz solar
- Limpie la máquina suavemente con un paño de algodón húmedo, evite el contacto con otros productos químicos.

13

- La máquina no puede soportar goteos y derrames; tampoco no la coloque junto a los objetos como un vaso lleno de líquido.
- Por favor, utilice un nivel de volumen adecuado para no dañar su audición.
- Por favor, utilice la batería, el cargador y otros accesorios originales, de lo contrario el uso de otros tipos de accesorios violará los términos de la garantía y puede causar fallas en la máquina.
- No desconecte la máquina mientras se formatea o durante el proceso de las cargas y descargas, ya que esto puede llevar errores en la aplicación.
- Elimine la máquina y los accesorios desechados de acuerdo con la normativa medioambiental local.
- Si usted tiene alguna duda durante el uso de la máquina, póngase en contacto con su distribuidor local o con nuestro centro de atención al cliente directamente.

(2) Instrucciones

Presionando el botón para encender el portátil. Por favor, haga clic en "Power off*" en el sistema operativo para apagarlo. En casos excepcionales, se puede presionar el botón de encendido de forma forzada durante unos segundos para apagarlo. Deben tener en cuenta que el apagado frecuente del portátil con una fuerza excesiva por los siguientes medios puede causar la pérdida de archivos del sistema o el bloqueo del portátil.

(3) Soluciones a Problemas Comunes

1. El portátil no puede activar

- a. Compruebe si la batería está completamente cargada.
- b. Compruebe el adaptador de corriente antes de volver a activar la máquina.
- c. Si sigue sin activar después de la carga, póngase en contacto con nuestro distribuidor.

2. WIFI no puede funcionar

- a. Asegúrese de que hay un punto de acceso WIFI.
- b. Asegúrese de que la WLAN está conectada a WIFI (Introduzca la configuración para comprobarlo).
- c. Por favor, confirme la intensidad de la señal WIFI y el permiso de contacto.

14

(4)Especificaciones Técnicas

Marca	ACEPC
Modelo	KinsBook
Sistema operativo	Windows 10 Pro
Marca de la CPU	Intel Celeron N4120
Tamaño de la pantalla	14 pouces
Resolución de la relación de la pantalla	1920*1080
Conexión a la red	"Wi-Fi: 2.4G&5G Wi-Fi integrado, IEEE 802.11ac/b/g/n"
Bluetooth	Bluetooth 4.2
Ampliación de la memoria	1T M.2 SATA 2280 SSD, tarjeta TF 256G
Otras interfaces	"Auriculares de 3,5 mm (interfaz de alimentación)Ranura para tarjetas TF, USB 3.0 & USB 2.0, puerto HDMI"
Capacidad de la batería	2-megapixel
Tensión	5000 mAh
Voltage	Entrada AC100-240V 50-60Hz Salida: 12V=2.0A
Formato de audio	OGG, ACC, M4A, FLAG, AMR, etc.
Formato de vídeo	AVI, MW MP4, M4V WEBM, 3GR MPEG4, etc.

使用説明

お客様：ACEPCをお選びいただきありがとうございます。合理的な利益を保護するために、機械を正しく使える為に、使用前に、製品使用説明書と付属したすべての資料をよくご覧下さい。

免責事項:

1. 必ずオリジナルな充電器で充電してください。第三者よりのアダプタによる問題や事故に対して、当社は一切責任を負いません。
2. ユーザーは第三者が提供する音楽、ビデオ、写真、ソフトウェアを使用できますが、著作権の問題やソフトウェアの誤動作に対して、当社は一切責任を負いません。
3. 製品が故障した場合、当社は保証内容を厳守しますが、使用中に発生可能な財産の損失と経済的損失に対して、当社は一切責任を負いません。
4. 工場出荷時に設置されたソフトウェアは実際のテスト後にご使用できます。ただし、互換性などの問題を解決する時に、削除したり、削除しなかったりしても、機械に何の影響もありません。これは製品の品質問題ではないから、予めご了承ください。
5. 当社は製品を改善する権利を留保します。製品仕様とデザインは予告なしに変更される場合があります。実際の製品をご参照ください。

(1) 注意事項

- ・コンピューターは精密な電子機器です。自分で分解しないでください。
- ・衝突を防止してください。
- ・高温、低温、湿っぽい、ほこり、強磁場の場所と太陽の下で製品の使用を避けてください。
- ・絞った湿った綿の布でデバイスをそっと拭いてください。他の化学薬品との接触を避けるのは必要です、
- ・デバイスは水滴や水しぶきの影響に耐えることができません。満杯の液体の隣に置かないでください。
- ・聴覚への損傷を避けるために、適切な音量を選択してください。
- ・オリジナルなのバッテリー、充電器、その他のアクセサリを使用してください。ほかのすべてのアクセサリを使用しても、保証内容に違反し、デバイスは誤動作する可能性があります。

・フォーマット中またはアップロード/ダウンロード中、デバイスの接続を切断しないでください。そうしないと、アプリケーションエラーが発生する可能性があります。
 ・地域の環境規制に従って、機械と付属品を廃棄してください。
 ・デバイスの使用中に何か質問がある場合は、当地の販売店にご連絡したり、直接にカスタマーサービスセンターにお問い合わせしたりしてください。

(2) 使用説明

ノートパソコンをオンにする為に、電源ボタンを押してはいけません。ノートパソコンの電源を切るには、オペレーティングシステムで[オフにする]をクリックしてください。特別な場合には、電源ボタンを数秒間強制的に押して、ノートパソコンをオフにできます。
 ご注意：頻繁的にこの方法を使用してノートパソコンをオフにすると、システムファイルの損失とノートパソコンの崩壊は発生する可能性があります。

(3) よくある問題の解決

1. ノートパソコンを起動できない

- バッテリーが完全に充電されているかどうかを確認します。
- パソコンを再起動する前に、電源アダプタを確認してください。
- 充電しても起動できない場合、販売店にご連絡ください。

2. WIFIが動作しない

- WIFIホットスポットがあるかどうかを確認してください。
- WLANがWIFIに接続されていることを確認します（設定を入力して確認する）。
- WIFIの信号強度と接続許可を確認してください。

(4) 技術仕様

ブランド	ACEPC
モデル	KinsBook
オペレーティングシステム	Windows 10 Pro
CPUブランド	Intel Celeron N4120
画面サイズ	14インチ
画面のスケール解像度	1920*1080
インターネット接続	"Wi-Fi: 2.4G&5G; 内蔵Wi-Fi、IEEE 802.11ac/b/g/n"
Bluetooth	Bluetooth 4.2
メモリ拡張	1T M.2 SATA 2280 SSD、TFカード256G
ほかのインターフェース	3.5mmイヤホン（電源コネクタ） TFカードスロット：USB 3.0 & USB 2.0、 HDMIインターフェース
フロントカメラ	2000,000ピクセル
バッテリー容量	バッテリー容量：5000 mAh
電圧	入力AC100-240V50-60Hz; 出力：12V=2.0A
音声フォーマット	OGG、ACC、M4A、FLAG、AMRなど
ビデオフォーマット	AVI、MW MP4、M4V WEBM、3GR MPEG4等